

No. 21-381

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TZVI WEISS, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK PLC,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Peter Raven-Hansen	Thomas C. Goldstein
Gary M. Osen	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Michael Radine	Tejinder Singh
Ari Ungar	Erica Oleszczuk Evans
OSEN LLC	GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
190 Moore Street	7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 272	Suite 850
Hackensack, NJ 07601	Bethesda, MD 20814
	(202) 362-0636
	tg@goldsteinrussell.com

James P. Bonner
FLEISCHMAN BONNER &
ROCCO LLP
81 Main Street, Suite 515
White Plains, NY 10601

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF 1

 I. There Is a Clear, Outcome-Determinative
 Circuit Split..... 1

 II. The Question Presented Is Important and
 Ripe for This Court’s Review 6

 III. The Essential Dispute Is Legal, Not
 Factual..... 8

 IV. The Decision Below Is Wrong 11

 V. In the Alternative, a CVSG Would Be
 Appropriate 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)	2, 3
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	9, 10
<i>Honickman v. BLOM Bank SAL</i> , 6 F.4th 487 (2d Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021)	1, 7, 8
<i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018).....	4, 5
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018)	7, 8
<i>Retana v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 1 F.4th 378 (5th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011).....	2, 5, 6

Statutes

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act
of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 9

Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act,
Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016) *passim*

 § 2(a)(3) 11

 § 2(b) 3, 6, 8

18 U.S.C. § 2331(1) 3

18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2) 2

18 U.S.C. § 2339B 5, 8, 9, 12

18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1) 8
